

Mark LEWIS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Gwendolyn L. HARRIS, in her
official capacity as Commissioner
of the New Jersey Department of
Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Docket No. 58,389
CIVIL ACTION

Appeal From the Superior
Court of New Jersey,
Appellate Division
(Docket No. A-002244-03T5)

Sat Below:
Hon. Skillman, P.J.A.D.,
Collester, J.A.D., and
Parrillo, J.A.D.

BRIEF OF ASIAN EQUALITY, EQUALITY FEDERATION, PEOPLE FOR THE
AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION AND VERMONT FREEDOM TO MARRY TASK FORCE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

RECEIVED
JAN 21 1993
CLERK'S OFFICE

OF COUNSEL:

Joseph F. Tringali
Robert J. Pfister
Paul A. Saso
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017-3954
Telephone: (212) 455-2000
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502

ATTORNEY OF RECORD:

Kevin H. Marino
John A. Boyle
MARINO & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
One Newark Center
9th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5211
Telephone: (973) 824-9300
Facsimile: (973) 824-8425

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION IS THE DENIAL OF THE RIGHT TO MARRY – NOT ONLY THE DENIAL OF THE INCIDENTS OF MARRIAGE	5
A. Denial of Marriage Licenses Violates Appellants’ Right to Marry	5
B. A Separate, Quasi-Marital Status for Same-Sex Couples Is No Solution	7
1. Discrimination of Any Stripe Is Degrading and Pernicious	7
2. Shunting Same-Sex Couples into a Separate Institution Would Itself Be Discriminatory	12
3. Other Courts That Have Considered This Question Have Concluded That “Almost Equal” Is Not Good Enough	13
II. AS A MATTER OF REMEDIES, GRANTING CIVIL MARRIAGES TO SAME-SEX COUPLES IS THE ONLY MEASURE THAT CAN REDRESS THE VIOLATION OF APPELLANTS’ RIGHTS	16
A. Appellants Are Entitled To Make- Whole Relief for the Violation of Their Constitutional Rights	16
B. The Remedy For Past Inequality Is Equality Going Forward	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 9

Asbury Park Press, Inc. v. Woolley,
33 N.J. 1 (1960) 17

Bankers Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Crane,
70 N.J. Super. 447 (N.J. Ch. 1962) 6

Borough of Wrightstown v. Medved,
193 N.J. Super. 398 (App. Div. 1984) 24

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954) 8

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
98 F. Supp. 797 (D. Kan. 1951) 7

Carr v. Carr,
120 N.J. 336 (1990) 18

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 24

Cooper v. Nutley Sun Printing Co.,
36 N.J. 189 (1961) 18

Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990) 16

EGALE Can., Inc. v. Can. (Attorney Gen.),
[2003] 13 B.C.L.R.4th 1 14

Fischer v. Fischer,
375 N.J. Super. 278 (App. Div. 2005) 18

Franzen v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc'y of U.S.,
130 N.J.L. 457 (1943) 5

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973) 9

<u>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health,</u> 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	passim
<u>Halpern v. Toronto (City),</u> [2003] 65 O.R.3d 161	14, 15
<u>Heckler v. Mathews,</u> 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	11
<u>Hennefeld v. Township of Montclair,</u> 22 N.J. Tax 166 (Tax Ct. 2005)	21
<u>Iowa-Des Moines Nat'l Bank v. Bennett,</u> 284 U.S. 239 (1931)	23
<u>Knight v. Super. Ct.,</u> 26 Cal. Rptr. 3d 687 (Ct. App. 2005)	22
<u>Lawrence v. Texas,</u> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	11, 24
<u>Lewis v. Harris,</u> 378 N.J. Super. 168 (App. Div. 2005)	10, 20
<u>Loving v. Commonwealth,</u> 147 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 1966)	3
<u>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,</u> 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	9
<u>N.J. Democratic Party, Inc. v. Samson,</u> 175 N.J. 172 (2002)	18
<u>N.J. State Chamber of Commerce v. N.J. Election Law Enforcement Comm'n,</u> 82 N.J. 57 (1980)	22
<u>Olmstead v. United States,</u> 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	11
<u>Opinions of the Justices to the Senate,</u> 802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004)	7, 12, 14
<u>Palmore v. Sidoti,</u> 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	24
<u>Petrozzino v. Monroe Calculating Mach. Co.,</u> 47 N.J. 577 (1966)	23

Pisciotta v. Buccino,
22 N.J. Super. 114 (App. Div. 1952) 6, 7

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896) 8, 12

Right to Choose v. Byrne,
91 N.J. 287 (1982) 17, 22, 23

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 9

Robinson v. Cahill,
69 N.J. 133 (1975) 18

Ry. Express Agency v. New York,
336 U.S. 106 (1949) 15

S. Burlington County N.A.A.C.P. v. Mount Laurel
Township,
92 N.J. 158 (1983) 4

S. Jersey Cath. Sch. Teachers Ass'n v. St. Teresa
of the Infant Jesus Church Elem. Sch.,
290 N.J. Super. 359 (App. Div. 2002) 18

State v. Rogers,
56 N.J.L. 480 (1894) 17

Strauder v. West Virginia,
100 U.S. 303 (1879) 11

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
402 U.S. 1 (1971) 18

Sweinhart v. Bamberger,
166 Misc. 256, 2 N.Y.S.2d 130 (Sup. Ct.
Bronx Co. 1937) 21

Town Tobacconist v. Kimmelman,
94 N.J. 85 (1983) 22

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 9, 10, 19

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 18

Walker v. Hyland,
70 N.J.L. 69 (1903)23

Washington Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bd. of Review of N.J.
Unemployment Comp. Comm'n,
1 N.J. 545 (1949)15, 16

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)19

Statutes

Assemb. Appropriations Comm., Assemb.
No. 3743 -L. 2003, c. 24621

N.J. Const. art. I, par. 1 4, 16

N.J.S.A. 26:8A-119, 20

N.J.S.A. 37:1-223
